90 Sheppard Avenue East Suite 200

East 90, avenue Sheppard East Bureau 200

Toronto ON M2N 0A4

Toronto ON M2N 0A4

Tel./Tél:416 326-8700 or/ou 1 800 522-2876 toll free in Ontario/sans fraise n Ontario



## **Senior Judges Report**

Name of T	rack	Rideau Ca	rleton			Ottawa		
Date		Thursday 2	29 August 2024			Post Time	1600 hours	
Weather		Races 1 - 10: Clear (Temp: 23° C)			Wind: 14 km/h (East)			
Track Condition		Races 1 - 10: Fast (Variant 0 secs)						
Number of Races		10	Qualifying races		Ø	Total Entries	65/74	
Mutual Handle		\$162,975	•					
Conta	Contact Vet: Dr. M. Rocheleau			Paddock Meeting		Track Maintenance Meeting		

Senior Judge	Associate Judge	Associate Judge
Weber, Michael	Coles, Sharla	Gillies, Pete (remote)

## Report on day's events:

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents) ....

## Office:

- Stable Manager Alain Thibert attended regarding installation of ancillary hot water supply in the temporary paddock.
- Early Judges scratch (other) of SILVERADO (Wayne Laviolette trainer) from the sixth race.
- Early Judges scratch (transportation) of ROSE RUN WHY NOT (Carl Duguay trainer) from the seventh race; this horse is entered on the Judges List (seven days) until proof of the transportation issue is provided.
- As the required form to remove SHADOW MARGEAUX (Ryan Guy trainer) from the EIPH program (AGCO rule 35.05) was not properly submitted, this horse did receive Lasix prior to the fourth race, which was announced to the public.
- GOLDIES ROCKIN, in the fifth race, was transferred to the care of trainer Robert Bernicky from Richard Moreau prior to the suspension of Mr. Moreau and therefore does not require a trainer transfer.

## Races:

- 1. Clear.
- 2. Clear.
- 3. Clear.
- 4. Clear.

- 5. Clear.
- 6. Clear.
- 7. Clear.
- 8. Late Veterinary scratch (sick) of #5 DONATOVER (John Macmillan trainer) by the AGCO Veterinarian; this horse is entered on the short term (seven days) Veterinarians List; refund: \$425.

The driver of #4 SOUTHWIND RUSSIAN, Stephane Pouliot, was deemed guilty of violating AGCO rule 22.03(j)(vii) (failure to come into position and remain in position behind the starting gate) by Starting Judge Jamie Fiolek and was assessed a \$100 monetary penalty (Number 2807779). Clear.

- 9. Clear.
- 10. Inquiry and Driver's Objection concerning possible interference to #6 MSFRANNIE (Antonio Vecchio) by #4 INCREDIBLE HALL (Jimmy Gagnon) before the ¼ mile pole; after reviewing the race video and speaking with Mr. Vecchio (stated #4 had contacted his leg causing his horse to break) the objection was disallowed; no change to the order of finish. Clear.

Video: <a href="https://youtu.be/YW8zhLX1U1s">https://youtu.be/YW8zhLX1U1s</a>

Claims: None